

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 20

ENDO PAINTING SERVICE, INC.

Respondent,

Case 20-CA-080565

and

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF PAINTERS  
AND ALLIED TRADE, PAINTERS UNION  
1791

Charging Party.

COUNSEL FOR THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S  
BRIEF TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

Submitted by  
Dale Yashiki  
Scott Hovey, Jr.  
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board  
Region 20  
300 Ala Moana Boulevard,  
Room 7-245  
Honolulu Hawaii 96850

Table of Contents

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
II.	FACTS .....	2
	A. The Union is the Recognized Collective-bargaining Representative of Respondent’s Employees .....	2
	B. The Union Filed a Grievance Based on its Belief that Respondent was Violating the Labor Agreement.....	3
	C. On April 24, 2012, the Union Requested Information in Order to Investigate the Grievance.....	4
	D. Respondent Failed to Respond to the Union’s Information Request for Nearly Three Months. ....	6
III.	LEGAL ANALYSIS.....	7
	A. Respondent Has a Duty to Provide Requested Information that is Potentially Relevant to and Useful to the Union as Bargaining Representative .....	8
	B. The Union Requested Presumptively Relevant Information Which Respondent Had a Duty to Provide .....	9
	C. The Union Also Requested Potentially Relevant Information Which Respondent Had a Duty to Produce .....	10
	D. Respondent’s Failure to Timely Respond to the Request is a Violation Section 8(a)(5) and (1) .....	12
	E. Respondent’s Defenses Should Be Rejected.....	14
	1. Respondent presented no evidence of the parties agreeing to limit the filing of class grievances.....	14
	2. The Board has jurisdiction over this matter. ....	17
	3. Production of the requested information is not overly burdensome and the Union did not make the request to harass Respondent. ....	20
	4. Merits of the underlying grievance are irrelevant to Respondent’s duty to provide information. ....	23
	5. The Joint Industry Committee’s previous award does not bar the April 24 request for information. ....	25
	6. Respondent’s remaining defenses also fail. ....	26
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	27

Table of Authorities

**Federal Cases**

<i>Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	8
<i>Burns Int'l Sec. Services v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 146 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Chesapeake &amp; Potomac Tel. Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 687 F.2d 633 (2d Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	15
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Truitt Mfg. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 149 (1956).....	8
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Superior Prot., Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Oil, Chem. &amp; Atomic Workers Local Union No. 6-418, AFL-CIO v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 711 F.2d 348 n.6 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	21, 25
<i>Seay v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 427 F.2d 996 (9th Cir. 1970) .....	23
<i>Square D Co. v. N. L. R. B.</i> , 332 F.2d 360 (9th Cir. 1964) .....	17

**Other Authorities**

<i>Ak Steel Corp.</i> , 324 NLRB 173 (1997) .....	20
<i>Allison Corp.</i> , 330 NLRB 1363 (2000) .....	15
<i>Anthony Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 314 NLRB 443 (1994) .....	21
<i>Asarco Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB 636 (1995) .....	23
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of California</i> , 242 NLRB 891 (1979) .....	25

<i>Certco Distribution Centers &amp; Teamsters Local Union No.695, Affiliated with the Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters,</i> 346 NLRB 1214 (2006) .....	9
<i>Coca-Cola Bottling Co.,</i> 311 NLRB 424 (1993) .....	9
<i>Columbia University,</i> 298 NLRB 941 (1990).....	12, 20
<i>Daimlerchrysler Corp. &amp; Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agric. Implement Workers of Am. (Uaw), Local 412, (Unit 53), Afl-Cio,</i> 344 NLRB 1324 (2005) .....	19
<i>Des Moines Cold Storage, Inc.,</i> 358 NLRB No. 58 (2012) .....	22
<i>D.R. Horton,</i> 357 NLRB No. 184 (2012) .....	14
<i>Ellsworth Sheet Metal, Inc.,</i> 232 NLRB 109 (1977) .....	12
<i>Frito-Lay, Inc.,</i> 333 NLRB 1296 (2001) .....	10
<i>Georgia Power Co.,</i> 325 NLRB 420 (1998).....	15
<i>Gruma Corp.,</i> 345 NLRB 788 (2005).....	12, 21
<i>Hofstra Univ.,</i> 324 NLRB 557 (1997) .....	9
<i>In Re Amersig Graphics, Inc.,</i> 334 NLRB 880 (2001) .....	8
<i>In Re Contract Carriers Corp.,</i> 339 NLRB 851 (2003) .....	9
<i>In Re Int'l Protective Services, Inc.,</i> 339 NLRB 701 (2003) .....	9
<i>In Re Streicher Mobile Fueling, Inc.,</i> 340 NLRB 994 (2003) .....	12
<i>In Re Summa Health Sys., Inc.,</i> 330 NLRB 1379 (2000) .....	13

<i>In Re U.S. Postal Serv.,</i> 339 NLRB 1162 (2003) .....	23
<i>In Re U.S.P.S.,</i> 337 NLRB 820 (2002) .....	9
<i>IronTiger Logistics, Inc.,</i> 359 NLRB No. 13 (2012) .....	8, 12, 13
<i>Island Creek Coal Co.,</i> 292 NLRB 480 (1989) .....	8, 20, 23, 24
<i>Keauhou Beach Hotel,</i> 298 NLRB 702 (1990) .....	12
<i>Magnet Coal, Inc. &amp; Dist. 17, United Mine Workers of Am.,</i> 307 NLRB 444 (1992) .....	9
<i>Nw. Graphics, Inc. &amp; Local 505-m, Graphic Communications Int'l Union, Afl-Cio,</i> 342 NLRB 1288 (2004) .....	12
<i>O &amp; G Indus.,</i> 269 NLRB 986 (1984) .....	20
<i>Ohio Power Co.,</i> 216 NLRB 987 (1975) .....	8
<i>Ormet Aluminum Mill Products Corp.,</i> 335 NLRB 788 (2001) .....	21
<i>Postal Serv.,</i> 303 NLRB 502 (1991) .....	23
<i>Pub. Serv. Elec. &amp; Gas Co.,</i> 323 NLRB 1182 (1997) .....	9
<i>Superior Prot. Inc. &amp; United Gov't Sec. Officers of America local 229,</i> 341 NLRB 267 (2004) .....	12
<i>The Earthgrains Company,</i> 349 NLRB 389 (2007) .....	10
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. &amp; Am. Postal Workers Union, Pittsburgh Metro Area Postal Workers Union, Afl-Cio,</i> 302 NLRB 767 (1991) .....	19

<i>United Steelworkers of America v. American Mfg. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 564 (1960) .....	18
<i>Wackenhut Corp.</i> , 345 NLRB 850 (2005) .....	8
<i>Washington Beef, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 612 (1999) .....	8
<i>Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 239 NLRB 106 (1978) .....	25
<i>Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 315 NLRB 1245 (1994) .....	21
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. §158(a)(1).....	15
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 387-6 (c).....	5
<b>Other</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	24
